

State of Tennessee Department of State

Administrative Procedures Division 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue 8th Floor, William R. Snodgrass Tower Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102 Phone: (615) 741-7008/Fax: (615) 741-4472

July 22, 2015

Jacquie Fortenberry
Administrative Services Assistant III
Tennessee Department of Commerce &
Insurance
Insurance Division – Policy Analysis Section
4th Floor, Davy Crockett Tower
500 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1133

Jeff Adamson, Owner Creekside Glass Company, LLC 2215 Dunn Avenue Nashville, TN 37211

Joshua Arters, Esq.
Ben M. Rose, Esq.
The Law Offices of Ben M. Rose, PLLC
Post Office Box 1108
Brentwood, TN 37024

RE: In the Matter of: Creekside Glass Co., LLC and Cincinnati Insurance Co. Docket No. 12.28-128906A

Enclosed is an order rendered in the above-styled cause of action.

Administrative Procedures Division Tennessee Department of State

/aem Enclosure RECEIVED

JUL 2 4 2015

DEPT. OF COMMERCE & INSURANCE TN POLICY ANALYSIS SECTION

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

IN THE MATTER OF:)
CREEKSIDE GLASS COMPANY, LLC	Doc. No.:12.28-128906A
CREEKSIDE GLASS COMPANI, ELC	WC Appeal - Insurance
and	}
CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY	}

AGREED ORDER

Upon agreement of Cincinnati Insurance Company ("CIC") and Creekside Glass Company, LLC ("Creekside"), and further, for good cause shown, the parties have settled all matters related to the above-captioned cause through the terms of a separate mutual release and settlement document. All claims that were asserted or could have been asserted in this litigation between the parties shall hereby be dismissed with prejudice.

The administrative appeal costs of this cause are taxed against Creekside Glass Company,

LLC, for which execution may issue, if necessary.

ENTER: this 22 day of July, 2015.

HONORABLE MATTIELYN WILLIAMS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

AGREED AND APPROVED:

Ben M. Rose (#21254)

Joshua D. Arters (#31340)

The Law Offices of Ben M. Rose, PLEC

Post Office Box 1108

Brentwood, Tennessee 37024

615-942-8295

Attorneys for Cincinnati Insurance Company

Jeff Adamson, Owner

Creekside Glass Company, LLC

2215 Dunn Avenue

Nashville, Tennessee 37211

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing document has been sent via Email to the following on this the day of July, 2015:

Jacquie Fortenberry
Administrative Services Assistant III
Department of Commerce and Insurance
Insurance Division – Policy Analysis Section
4th Floor, 500 James Robertson Parkway
312 Rosa L. Parks Boulevard
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1133

Ben M. Rose